122 T.C. No. 4

UNI TED STATES TAX COURT

SUNOCO, I NC. AND SUBSI DI ARI ES, Petitioner v.
COWMM SSI ONER OF | NTERNAL REVENUE, Respondent

Docket No. 19631-97. Fil ed February 4, 2004.

Respondent asks the Court to dismss for
| ack of subject matter jurisdiction petitioner’s
over paynment clains under sec. 6512(b), I.R C
for the years in issue to the extent that they
i nvol ve interest conputed under sec. 6611(a),
| . R C., so-called overpaynent interest.

Held: On the basis of Estate of Baungardner
v. Comm ssioner, 85 T.C. 445 (1985), the Court
has jurisdiction.

Robert L. Mbore 11, Thonmas D. Johnston, and

Majorie A. Burnett, for petitioner.

John A. Quarnieri, Craig Connell, and Keith L. Gornan,

for respondent.



-2 -
OPI NI ON

WHALEN, Judge: This case is before the Court to
deci de respondent’s notion to dismss for |ack of
subject matter jurisdiction filed wwth regard to certain
clainms petitioner made in an anmendnent to its petition.
The issue raised by respondent’s notion is whether this
Court lacks jurisdiction under section 6512(b) to consider
petitioner’s clainms for overpaynent to the extent that they
i nvol ve so-call ed overpaynent interest, as described bel ow
Al'l section references are to the Internal Revenue Code for
the years at issue. W believe that the issues in this

case are controlled by our Opinion in Estate of Baunpardner

v. Comm ssioner, 85 T.C. 445 (1985). On that basis, we

hold that we have jurisdiction to determ ne an over paynent
conposed of overpaynent interest. Therefore, we will deny
respondent’s notion.

Backgr ound

Petitioner filed the instant petition for
redeterm nation of deficiencies respondent determ ned for
1979, 1981, and 1983. Petitioner later filed an amendnent
to its petition that nakes reference to the fact that
petitioner and respondent had settled various issues with
regard to the years in issue. The anmendnent to petition

clains additional overpaynents for each of those years due



- 3 -
to errors allegedly nade by respondent “in calculating the
i nterest on underpaynments and over paynents arising out of
the settled issues”. The anmended petition alleges that in
cal cul ating interest respondent used “nunmerous incorrect
starting and ending dates for the running of interest”
and “nunerous incorrect dates in applying paynents and
credits and nmaking transfers to other accounts” and that
“respondent failed to credit or refund the correct anount
of interest on petitioner’s overpaynents.” [In addition,
t he anended petition alleges that “respondent did not use
netting principles when cal culating the interest bal ances”
and “in addition to the overpaynents referenced above,
petitioner seeks overpaynents attributable to the
calculation of interest utilizing netting principles.”
In general, according to the anended petition, for each
of the years in issue, the interest respondent charged
on “under paynents” under section 6601 was too high
and the interest respondent allowed with respect to
“over paynents” under section 6611 was too | ow

The anended petition asserts that the overpaynment

for each of the years in issue is as follows:



- 4 -

Respondent’ s Petitioner’s

Year Total s Conput ati on Over paynent

1979 Under paynent  $1, 948, 026 1$1, 353, 083 - $594, 943
i nt er est

Over paynent -4, 304, 396 1-6, 346, 670 -2,042, 274
i nt er est

Tot al -2, 356, 370 -4,993, 587 -2,637, 217

1981 Under paynent 231, 936 - 0- -231, 936
i nt er est

Over paynent -11, 626,105 2-48, 785, 132 -37,159, 027
i nt er est

Tot al -11, 394, 169 -48, 785, 132 - 37, 390, 963

1983 Under paynent 24,970 - 0- -24,970
i nt er est

Over paynent -3,317,982 3-5,759, 613 -2,441, 631
i nt er est

Tot al - 3,293,012 -5,759, 613 -2, 466, 601

1 As of Dec. 14, 1993.
2 As of Mar. 3, 1997.
3 As of June 14, 1993.

Attached to respondent’s notion to dismss is the
affidavit of an enployee of the Internal Revenue Servi ce,
a fornmer technical analyst, who is know edgeabl e about
the preparation of interest conputations on Federal tax
liabilities and who has had extensive experience with
the conputerized records of the Internal Revenue Service,
referred to as transcripts of account, which refl ect
account activity, such as assessnents, paynents, credits,
and the like, for particular taxpayers. The Governnent’s
affidavit includes, as an exhibit, a docunent that was
prepared on behal f of petitioner entitled “Listing of

Differences--Sun’s Interest Conputations v. IRS Interest



- 5.
Conmputations.” This exhibit is referred to herein as
petitioner’s list of differences. It is petitioner's |ist
of each of the errors that respondent allegedly made in
conputing interest.

There is also attached to the Governnment’s affidavit
petitioner’s conputation of the amount of interest that
woul d have accrued with respect to petitioner’s account for
each of the years in issue if the differences described in
petitioner’s list were taken into account. Finally, there
are attached to the Governnent’s affidavit three schedul es
that were prepared on behal f of respondent to verify the
accuracy of petitioner’s conputations. W note that,
whil e we have been provided with petitioner’s interest
conput ati ons and respondent’s verification of petitioner’s
conput ati ons, we have not been supplied with respondent’s
conputations of interest.

On the basis of the information in the record, we
have prepared three appendi xes in which we have reproduced
petitioner’s conputation of interest for each of the tax
years in issue, 1979, 1981, and 1983. These appendi xes are
attached hereto as appendi xes 1, 2, and 3, respectively.

Each appendix is in the nature of a transcript of
petitioner’s account with the Internal Revenue Service for

one of the years in issue; i.e., 1979, 1981, or 1983. It



- b -
shows all of the transactions that affect the bal ance of
petitioner’s account for the year. These transactions are
shown in the appendix in the colum designated “O her
Events” (col. §. Sone “events” increase petitioner’s
l[tability, such as incone tax assessnents, refunds, and the
application of interimoverpaynents fromthe current year
to the tax liability for other years. These are shown as
positive nunbers. Oher “events” reduce petitioner’s
liability, such as tax paynments, the carryback of a net
operating loss froma |later year, or the carryback of a
foreign tax credit froma later year. These are shown as
negati ve nunbers.

Each appendi x shows the bal ance of petitioner’s
account as of various dates. The account bal ance on a
particul ar date may be a positive nunber, indicating an
i nteri munderpaynent, or a negative nunber, indicating an
i nterimover paynent.

The account bal ance on a particul ar date conprises
the prior transactions that were booked to the account,
such as tax paynents by petitioner, refunds to petitioner,
and the like. The account bal ance al so includes the
i nterest conputed on prior bal ances as noted in the colums
desi gnat ed overpaynent interest (col. H) and under paynent

interest (col. 1).



- 7 -

Interest is conputed on the balance of petitioner’s
account as follows. |[If the account balance is positive at
the tine interest is conputed, i.e., indicating an interim
under paynent, then the interest on that bal ance is so-
cal | ed underpaynent interest and is conputed under section
6601(a) (see col. 1). If the account bal ance is negative
at the time interest is conputed, i.e., indicating an
interimoverpaynent, then the interest on that bal ance is
so-cal l ed overpaynent interest and is conputed under
section 6611(a) (see col. H). The nunber of days and the
interest factors used in the interest conputation are shown
i n each appendi x. The amounts of underpaynent interest and
over paynent interest conputed in these appendi xes correl ate
with the anmounts conputed by petitioner and verified by
respondent, except that there is a difference of |ess than
$1 in 1981.

The parties agree that for each of the years in issue,
t he bal ance of petitioner’s account with the Internal
Revenue Service conprises the transactions recorded in the
colum entitled “Qher Events” in the appropriate appendi X.
They al so agree that the correct dollar anbunt of each of
t hose transactions is the dollar anmount shown in the
appendi x. Neither party has raised an issue about the

met hod of conputing interest, as reflected in petitioner’s



- 8 -
conput ation and respondent’s verification, or the
percentage interest factors used therein.

The parties disagree about the dates on which many
of the transactions should be recorded in petitioner’s
account. The substantive issues raised by petitioner’s
anendnent to petition and list of differences all involve
the date on which each of certain of the agreed trans-
actions is recorded in petitioner’s account for purposes of
conputing interest. |In general, petitioner contends that
the itens noted inits list of differences are transactions
that were recorded in petitioner’s account on dates that
caused either too nuch underpaynent interest under section
6601 to be charged or too little overpaynent interest under
section 6611 to be allowed on the account.

For exanple, with respect to 1979, petitioner contends
that the anount of underpaynent interest respondent charged
in 1979, $1,948,026, is $594,943 too hi gh when conpared to
petitioner’s conputation of the anount of underpaynent
interest, $1,353,083, shown in appendix 1. Simlarly,
petitioner contends that the anount of overpaynent interest
respondent allowed for 1979, $4,304,396, is $2,042,274 too
| ow when conpared to petitioner’s conputation of the anmount
of overpayment interest, $6,346,670, shown in appendix 1.

The foll owm ng schedul e conpares the overpaynent interest



- 9 -
and under paynent interest conputed by both parties for each

of the years in issue:

Over paynent Under paynent Tot al

1979 Appendi x 1 - $6, 346, 670 $1, 353, 083

Respondent -4, 304, 396 1,948, 026

Di fference -2,042,274 -594, 943 -$2, 637, 217
1981 Appendi x 2 -48, 785, 132 -0-

Respondent -11, 626, 105 231,936

Di fference - 37, 159, 027 - 231, 936 - 37, 390, 963
1983 Appendi x 3 -5,759,613 -0-

Respondent -3,317,982 24,970

Di fference -2,441,631 -24,970 - 2,466, 601

In considering the issues raised by respondent’s
nmotion, it is inportant to note that the interest conputed
at any particular time is based upon the outstanding
bal ance in petitioner’s account. An interest factor is
applied to that balance for the nunber of days that el apsed
before the date of the next event that changed the account
bal ance, or before the date of a change in the rate of
interest. |If the effective date of a transaction were
changed, then that would not only cause the account bal ance
to change; it would al so cause the amount of interest, and
possi bly the kind of interest (i.e., underpaynent or
overpaynent interest), conputed on that bal ance to change.

Furt hernore, the aggregate anmounts of underpaynment and



- 10 -
over paynment interest conputed for the year would al so
change.

For exanple, if petitioner’s conputation for 1979 were
changed to reflect respondent’s position with respect to
one of the issues raised by petitioner for that year, the
effective date of the carryback of a foreign tax credit of
$3, 876,645 from 1981, then the resulting reconputation of
the account is shown in appendix 4. As shown in appendi x
4, maki ng that one change causes the aggregate anmount of
under paynment interest to be increased to $2,021, 767 (see
appendi x 4) from $1, 353,083 (see appendix 1), and it causes
t he aggregate anount of overpaynent interest to be reduced
to $5, 272,357 (see appendix 4) from $6, 346, 670 (see
appendi x 1). This illustrates the fact that the
conputations are interrel ated, and underpaynent interest

and overpaynent interest cannot be conputed separately.

Di scussi on

This Court exercises only such jurisdiction as is
conferred on it by statute. See sec. 7442. By statute,
we are authorized to redeterm ne the anmount of a
deficiency for a particular taxable period as to which the
Comm ssi oner issued a notice of deficiency and the taxpayer
petitioned the Court for review See secs. 6212, 6213, and

6214; Monge v. Comm ssioner, 93 T.C. 22, 27 (1989). As to




- 11 -
any such taxable period for which a petition was filed in
this Court, if we find there is no deficiency, then we are
aut hori zed to determ ne the anobunt of an overpaynent. See
sec. 6512. Qur jurisdiction to determ ne an overpaynent is
set forth in section 6512(b)(1) and (3), which provides in

pertinent part:

SEC. 6512(b). Overpaynent Determ ned by Tax Court. --

(1) Jurisdiction to determ ne. --Except
as provided by paragraph (3) * * * if the
Tax Court finds that there is no deficiency
and further finds that the taxpayer has nade
an overpaynent of income tax for the sane
taxable year, * * * in respect of which the
Secretary determ ned the deficiency, or
finds that there is a deficiency but that
t he taxpayer has made an overpaynent of such
tax, the Tax Court shall have jurisdiction
to determ ne the anmount of such over paynent

* * %

* * * * * * *

(3) Limt on anmount of credit or
refund. --No such credit or refund shall be
all owed or nmade of any portion of the tax
unl ess the Tax Court determ nes as part of
its decision that such portion was paid * *

* .
During the pendency of a case in this Court, our
jurisdiction is exclusive, and, with a few exceptions,
anot her proceedi ng nmay not be comenced or, if already
comenced, is stayed. See secs. 6213(a), 6512(a), 7422(e);

Hal | mark Cards, Inc. v. Comm ssioner, 111 T.C. 266, 271




- 12 -
(1998). The filing of a tinmely petition in this Court
in response to a notice of deficiency gives the Court
exclusive jurisdiction and precludes the taxpayer from
later bringing a refund suit for the sanme type of tax for
the sanme taxable period. Sec. 6512(a); see Estate of

M ng v. Conm ssioner, 62 T.C 519, 521 (1974); Dorl v.

Comm ssioner, 57 T.C. 720 (1972), affd. 507 F.2d 406 (2d

Cir. 1974).

Respondent issued a notice of deficiency to
petitioner for the years in issue, and petitioner invoked
our deficiency jurisdiction by filing a tinmely petition.
In the pleadings, petitioner asserts that there is no
deficiency in any of the years in issue, and it clains an
over paynment for each of those years. As nentioned above,
petitioner’s overpaynent clains include overpaynents
consisting in part of interest respondent conputed on the
i nteri munderpaynent bal ances reflected in petitioner’s
account, so-called underpaynent interest. Petitioner
contends that the ampbunts of underpaynent interest
respondent conputed are too high. Petitioner’s overpaynent
clainms al so include overpaynents consisting in part of
interest conputed on the interimoverpaynent bal ances

reflected in petitioner’s account, so-called overpaynent



- 13 -

interest. Petitioner contends that the amounts of
over paynment interest respondent conputed are too | ow

Respondent concedes that this Court has jurisdiction
under section 6512(b) to determ ne an overpaynent based
upon petitioner’s claimthat it overpaid underpaynent
interest. Respondent acknow edges that excess under paynent
i nterest which has been assessed and paid by petitioner
“becones part of the overpaynent, i.e., a paynent in excess
of that which is properly due.” This concession is based

upon Estate of Baungardner v. Comm ssioner, 85 T.C 445

(1985). Respondent asserts that “the Court, however, does
not have jurisdiction to adjudicate petitioner’s clained
over paynments to the extent they enconpass clains for the
paynment of overpaynent interest on anmounts previously
credited or refunded by respondent.”

Respondent draws a sharp distinction between
under paynent interest and overpaynent interest on the
ground that the fornmer has actually been paid by the
t axpayer and can be part of an overpaynent, whereas the
| atter has not been paid. According to respondent, a claim
for overpaynent interest inposed by section 6611 is nerely
a claimfor an additional anopunt of interest for which the
Governnent is allegedly liable. It is not a claimfor an

anount that has been overpaid and is |legally due.



- 14 -

Respondent argues that a claimfor additional
over paynent interest under section 6611 falls under the
general clains jurisdiction of the Federal District Courts
and the Court of Federal C ains. Respondent asserts that
a suit for the paynent of overpaynent interest with respect
to overpaynents that have previously been refunded or
credited can be prosecuted in a US. District Court or the
Court of Federal O ainms, even while the Tax Court case
involving the determ nation of further deficiencies or
over payments for the sane tax period is pending.

Respondent argues that section 6512(a), which provides the
Tax Court with exclusive jurisdiction over the issues
properly before it, does not preclude such a suit.
According to respondent, a suit for recovery of overpaynent
interest wwth respect to overpaynents that were not

determ ned by the Tax Court is not a suit for an anount
that can be refunded, and, thus, it is not, by definition,
within the Court’s jurisdiction.

Furt hernore, respondent argues that section
6512(b)(4), which provides that the Court has no
jurisdiction “to restrain or review any credit or reduction
made by the Secretary under section 6402", deprives the
Court of jurisdiction to consider clains for overpaynent

interest wwth respect to overpaynents that were credited



- 15 -
to a taxpayer’s liabilities before the taxpayer filed a
petition in this Court. Respondent argues:

To the extent petitioner clains that it was not

credited with sufficient overpaynent interest on

the transferred credits because the liability to
which the credit was transferred was not

correctly conputed, section 6512(b)(4) precludes

the courts fromconsidering petitioner’s claim

Finally, respondent argues that the overpaynents
petitioner seeks on the basis of overpaynent interest do
not fall within the Court’s “supplenental jurisdiction”
under section 6512(b)(2) or the Court’s “auxiliary
jurisdiction” in section 7481(c). Respondent argues that
section 6512(b)(2) will not apply to petitioner’s clains
for overpaynent interest because the underlying overpaynent
was not determned by the Court. Simlarly, respondent
argues that section 7481(c) will not apply because the
over paynment interest petitioner seeks will not have been
“involved” in an overpaynent determ ned by the Court.

Qur first difficulty with respondent’s argunent is the
fact that it is mathematically inpossible to conpute the
anount of underpaynent interest, as to which respondent
concedes that we have jurisdiction, separately and apart
fromthe anount of overpaynent interest, as to which

respondent argues that we lack jurisdiction. As described

above, underpaynent interest is the interest conputed under



- 16 -

section 6601 on an interimunderpaynent in petitioner’s
account. Overpaynent interest is the interest conputed
under section 6611 on an interimoverpaynent in
petitioner’s account. Thus, the underpaynment interest
charged to, and the overpaynent interest allowed on
petitioner’s account are both conputed on the basis of the
bal ance of petitioner’s account as of a particular date.

Petitioner’s account bal ance, on any given date,
is conposed not only of the positive and negative
transacti ons booked to petitioner’s account for the year,
such as assessnents (positive) and paynents (negative), but
al so of the underpaynment and overpaynent interest that was
previously conputed and conbi ned with the account bal ance.
See section 6622(a), which provides that, for purposes of
the Internal Revenue Code, interest is “conpounded daily.”

| f the account bal ance on a particular date were to
change, by reason of a change in the anmobunt or the date of
a transaction booked to the account, for exanple, then the
anount, and possibly the kind, of interest conputed as of
that date would al so change. Any such change would ripple
t hrough the account causing |ater interim balances, and the
interest conputed thereon, to change, and further causing a
change in the aggregate anount of each type of interest;

vi z under paynent or overpaynent. Conpare app. 1 with app



- 17 -
4. |In effect, the aggregate amount of each type of
i nterest cannot be conputed w thout considering all of the
transactions that were booked to the account and w t hout
al so considering all of the interest, whether overpaynent
or under paynent, that was previously conputed and conbi ned
with earlier account bal ances.

As can be seen fromthe above, in order to conpute the

aggregat e anount of underpaynent interest, it is necessary
for the Tax Court to review the same transactions, and
interest thereon, as involved in the conputation of
overpaynent interest. Thus, it would be inpossible for
the Court to exercise overpaynent jurisdiction with respect
to underpaynent interest, unless the Court also had
jurisdiction over overpaynent interest. For the sane
reason, it would be inpossible for a U S. District Court
or the Court of Federal Clains to exercise general clains
jurisdiction over overpaynent interest w thout considering
all of the transactions booked to petitioner’s account,
i ncluding transactions that are at issue in the Tax Court
case and the anount of underpaynent interest charged to the
account .

As not ed above, respondent concedes, on the basis of

Estate of Baungardner v. Conm ssioner, 85 T.C. 445 (1985),

that our jurisdiction to determ ne an overpaynment under



- 18 -

section 6512(b) includes an overpaynent conposed of

i nterest on under paynents conputed under section 6601.
Respondent al so concedes that the underpaynent interest at
issue in this case is indistinguishable fromthe interest

that was at issue in Estate of Baungardner. Respondent’s

notion papers do not address the fact that it is inpossible
to exercise jurisdiction over petitioner’s overpaynent
cl ai ns conposed of underpaynent interest, in accordance

with our Opinion in Estate of Baungardner, unless we al so

have jurisdiction to determ ne an over paynent conposed of
over paynment interest.

The issue in this case is whether petitioner’s
over paynent cl ai ns based upon the anount of overpaynent
interest allowed by respondent involve an “overpaynent”
within the nmeani ng of section 6512(b). There is no
definition of the term*“overpaynment” in the Code, but in

Jones v. Liberty dass Co., 332 U S. 524, 531 (1947),

the Supreme Court defined the termfor purposes of the
statutory predecessor of section 6512(b) as “any paynent
in excess of that which is properly due.” The Suprene

Court sai d:

we read the word “overpaynent” in its usua
sense, as neaning any paynent in excess of that
which is properly due. Such an excess paynent
may be traced to an error in mathematics or in
judgnment or in interpretation of facts or |aw.



- 19 -

And the error may be commtted by the taxpayer or
by the revenue agents. \Watever the reason, the
paynment of nore than is rightfully due is what
characterizes an overpaynent.

ld. See also United States v. Dalm 494 U. S. 596, 610

n.6 (1990), in which the Suprene Court stated that “The
commonsense interpretation is that a tax i s overpaid when
a taxpayer pays nore than is owed, for whatever reason or
no reason at all.”

We considered the definition of the term “overpaynent”

in Estate of Baunmardner v. Commi SSioner, supra. I n that

case, the parties settled the issues raised in a notice of
deficiency after the personal representative had petitioned
the Tax Court to redeterm ne the deficiency. They agreed
that there was no deficiency and that the estate tax was

| ess than the anmount that had been paid.

The issue in that case was whether the term
“overpaynent” in section 6512(b) could include anmounts that
were paid as interest, pursuant to an installnment paynent
pl an under section 6166A. The Conm ssioner argued that the
Court was without jurisdiction to decide issues concerning
interest, and that the personal representative had to bring
a separate action in a US. Dstrict Court or in the
predecessor of the Court of Federal Clains to obtain a

refund of the overpaid interest. Unlike the present case



- 20 -
in which respondent argues that a suit ina US. Dstrict
Court or the Court of Federal C ainms can proceed during the

Tax Court case, in Estate of Baunmgardner the Comm ssi oner

acknow edged that such an action could be barred by
expiration of the period of limtations on filing a claim

for refund. See Estate of Baungardner v. Conmni SSioner,

supra at 448, 452-453.

We held that the term “overpaynment”, as used in
section 6512(b), includes interest and, accordingly, we
hel d that “we have jurisdiction to consider interest as
part of an ‘overpaynent’”. [d. at 458-459. |In comng to
t hat conclusion, we noted that section 301.6611-1(c),
Proced. & Adnmin. Regs., expressly states that “the anount
of any interest paid with respect to the deficiency * * *
is also an overpaynent.” 1d. at 452.

The principal justification for our holding in Estate

of Baunpardner, however, was based on the symmetry of our

over paynent jurisdiction under section 6512(b) and the
jurisdiction of the U S. District Courts and the Court of
Federal Clainms. W pointed out that jurisdiction over
overpaynents generally rests with the U S. D strict Courts
and the Court of Federal Clains, but inthe limted

ci rcunstances that the Tax Court is given overpaynent

jurisdiction, i.e., in situations where a notice of



- 21 -

deficiency has been issued and the taxpayer has petitioned
for review, section 6512(a) provides that the Tax Court
shoul d be able to determ ne an overpaynent to the excl usion
of the other tax foruns. |d. at 451-452. W noted that
this intent would be frustrated by readi ng section 6512(b)
to provide that the overpaynments which are the subject of
the Tax Court’s jurisdiction are substantially different
fromthe overpaynents which are subject to the jurisdiction
of the other tax foruns. 1d. at 451. Stated differently,
we noted that the “overpaynent” determ ned by the Tax Court
shoul d be synonynous with that determ ned by a U S.
District Court or the Court of Federal Clainms. W further
not ed that:

Wth respect to interest which is part of an

overpaynent, * * * we nust be able to determ ne

all conponents of that overpaynent or a taxpayer

unwittingly may not be able to recover interest

in those situations where the Comm ssi oner

initially determ ned a deficiency and the
t axpayer petitioned to the Tax Court. * * *

Id. at 453.

In Estate of Baungardner v. Conm ssioner, 85 T.C. 445

(1985), we overruled two Opinions of the Court which had
hel d that the words “an overpaynent of tax”, in the
predecessor of section 6512(b), excluded interest. [d. at

456. I n discussing those OQpinions, we said the foll ow ng:



- 22 -

There was no conpul sion to so restrictively read
this |l anguage. This Court could have read the
phrase “overpaynment of tax” as part of the

t hreshol d necessary to be able to further enable
the Tax Court “to determ ne the anmount of such
over paynment.” There was no conpelling reason to
interpret the word “tax” to exclude additions to
the tax or interest. There was, instead, reason
to consider interest as part of an overpaynent.

* * * But these opinions have failed to recognize
t hat Congress has legislatively provided for the
exceptional situation where, after a deficiency
has been determ ned and the taxpayer has
petitioned the Tax Court, an overpaynent results.
Al though there is no legislative history to
assist us, it is hard to imagi ne that Congress
coul d have intended to bifurcate an “overpaynent”
by limting the taxpayer’s refund to “tax” only.
It is equally hard to inagi ne that an “overpay-
ment” has a different nmeani ng dependi ng upon

the forum Either of those approaches would
force sone taxpayers to resolve a single tax
controversy in two different foruns. Strangely,
those forced to unreasonably duplicate their
costs and efforts would be the | ucky ones
because, as in this case, others would be barred
fromrecovery of the interest portion of the
overpaynent due to their failure and/or inability
to make a tinmely claim

Id. at 456-457.

I n passing, we note that Estate of Baungardner was a

reviewed Opinion of the Court that has been consistently
followed for nore than 18 years since it was issued.

See Wnn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Conmm ssioner, 110 T.C. 291

(1998) (underpaynent interest under section 6601 is part

of an overpaynent); Bachner v. Conmm ssioner, 109 T.C 125,

128 (1997) (the term “overpaynent” is not defined in terns



- 23 -
of the itens treated as overpaynents by section 6401(a)),
affd. w thout published opinion 172 F.3d 859 (3d Cr.

1998); Barton v. Conm ssioner, 97 T.C. 548, 555 (1991)

(increased interest (at 120 percent of the normal rate)
governed by section 6621(c) is part of an overpaynent);

Estate of Bell v. Conmm ssioner, 92 T.C 714, 728 (1989),

(an estate which elected to defer estate tax under section
6166 is entitled to a determ nation of the overpaynent of
interest, as well as a determ nation of the overpaynent

of tax), affd. 928 F.2d 901 (9th G r. 1991); Judge v.

Comm ssioner, 88 T.C. 1175, 1187 (1987) (the additions

to tax under section 6651(a)(1l) and (2) are part of an

over paynent); Gabelman v. Comm ssioner, T.C. Meno. 1993-592

(section 6512(b) confers jurisdiction on this Court to
review t he amount of an overpaynent of tax, including
anounts withheld fromthe taxpayer’s wages), affd. 86 F. 3d

609 (6th Cir. 1996); Johnson v. Conmm ssioner, T.C Meno.

1993-562 (a deposit is not a paynent, and thus this Court
| acks jurisdiction under section 6512(b) to order a refund

of any part of such an anount); see al so Bankanerica Corp.

v. Comm ssioner, 109 T.C. 1 (1997); Centel Communications

Co. v. Commi ssioner, 92 T.C. 612, 628 (1989), affd. 920

F.2d 1335 (7th Cr. 1990); 508 dinton Street Corp. V.

Commi ssioner, 89 T.C 352, 354 (1987); Pace v. Conm s-




- 24 -

sioner, T.C. Menp. 2000-300; Estate of WIson v.

Conmi ssioner, T.C. Menp. 1999-221.

We believe that respondent’s view of what constitutes
an overpaynent for purposes of section 6512(b) is too
narrow and does not square with our opinion in Estate

of Baunpardner v. Conm ssioner, supra. Contrary to

respondent’s position, we believe that, under certain

ci rcunst ances, additional overpaynent interest that is

al I owabl e under section 6611(a) with respect to an interim
overpaynment is simlar to the underpaynent interest

i nvol ved in Estate of Baummardner and can constitute an

over paynent for purposes of section 6512(b).

Most of the overpaynents underlying petitioner’s
clainms for additional overpaynment interest are interim
overpaynents that respondent credited against a tax
l[iability of petitioner for a different year and/or a
different tax, pursuant to section 6402(a). Subsection (a)

provi des as foll ows:

SEC. 6402. AUTHORI TY TO MAKE CREDI TS OR REFUNDS

(a) General Rule.--In the case of any
over paynment, the Secretary, within the applicable
period of limtations, may credit the anount of
such overpaynent, including any interest allowed
t hereon, against any liability in respect of an
internal revenue tax on the part of the person
who made the overpaynent and shall, subject to
subsections (c), (d), and (e), refund any bal ance
to such person. [Enphasis added.]




The Comm ssi oner cannot be conpelled to credit an
over paynment against a liability of the taxpayer. See,

e.g., N States Power Co. v. United States, 73 F.3d 764,

768 (8th Cr. 1996). If the Conm ssioner chooses to do
so, however, then section 6402(a) provides that the
Comm ssioner may credit the anount of the overpaynent
“including any interest allowed thereon” against a
liability of the taxpayer, and with certain exceptions,
shall “refund any bal ance” to the taxpayer. |If the
Comm ssioner fails to include all or a part of the interest
that is allowable on the overpaynent, then the aggregate
anount of the overpaynent, plus the allowable interest,
w Il exceed the ampbunt of the tax liability satisfied by
the credit. |In effect, the taxpayer will have overpaid the
l[iability by the anount of allowable interest that is not
credited.

For exanple, assune that, pursuant to section 6402(a),
t he Conmi ssioner credits an overpaynent of $1,000 against a
liability of the same taxpayer for a different taxable year
in the amount of $1,000 but fails to include interest of
$20 conput ed under section 6611 that is allowable on the
over paynment. Under these facts, the taxpayer woul d have
used $1,020 to satisfy a liability of $1,000. |In effect,
t he taxpayer woul d have overpaid the liability against
whi ch the overpaynent is credited by $20. That anount

woul d be “legally due”, to use respondent’s words,



- 26 -
pursuant to section 6402(a). Under that provision, the
over paynment, including any interest allowed thereon, may
be credited, but it directs the Comm ssioner to “refund
any bal ance” to the taxpayer. Sec. 6402(a). To the
extent that overpaynent interest under section 6611 is not
credited, we believe that it can be considered to have been
overpaid by the taxpayer for purposes of section 6512(Dhb).
O herwi se, our overpaynent jurisdiction would not mrror
the jurisdiction of the U S. District Courts and the Court

of Federal Clains. See, e.g., Triangle Corp. v. United

States, 592 F. Supp. 1316 (D. Conn. 1984).

I n exercising overpaynment jurisdiction under section
6512(b) wth regard to overpaynent interest in the case of
over paynments credited or refunded by the Conm ssioner, we
are not acting in derogation of section 6512(b)(4), as
suggested by respondent. Section 6512(b)(4) provides that
the Tax Court shall have no jurisdiction “to restrain or
review any credit or reduction nade by the Secretary under

section 6402.” |In Savage v. Conm ssioner, 112 T.C. 46

(1999), for exanple, the taxpayer’s 1993 return cl ai ned
an overpaynent of approxi mately $10, 000, which the
Commi ssioner credited to the taxpayer’s assessed tax
l[iabilities for 1990 and 1991. Thereafter, the
Comm ssi oner issued a notice of deficiency with respect
to 1993, and the taxpayer filed a tinmely petition. The

t axpayer argued that the Comm ssioner had inproperly



- 27 -
determ ned the taxpayer’s tax liabilities for 1990 and
1991. We held that we | acked jurisdiction to consider
the matter, pursuant to section 6512(b)(4).

Unl i ke Savage, in exercising our overpaynment
jurisdiction with respect to overpaynent interest on
over paynments that have been credited or refunded by the
Comm ssioner, we are not called upon “to restrain or
review the tax liability against which the overpaynent
is credited, within the meani ng of section 6512(b)(4).
To the contrary, the only issue in this case is whether
t he anount of credit should have been hi gher by reason of
respondent’s failure to allow all or a portion of the
interest on the overpaynent.

To reflect the foregoing,

An appropriate order wll

be i ssued denying respondent’s

notion to disniss.




A B

Event Description Eff. Date
a. 150-Tax PR 031580
b. 820-to F1120 81 103/M15/80
¢, 820-to F1120 '71 03M5/80
d. 290-F1120X 03M15/80
e B20-to F941 9/93 'D3/15/80
f. 826-to FO41 9/93 103M156/80
h. 660-F7004 pymt 031580
i. 301-Part of App. 031580
j- 291-Refund Claim 03M15/80
k. Est. Tax Pay. 03M5/80
I. T10-Cr from 1978 031580
m, 301-FTC ch "81 T 0AM5/80
n.766-Fual Cr. 031580
Adjusting to petitioner's balance
p.B36- to F1120 '80 09/15/80
Resume Interest Da/15/80
Interest2 Mgz
q.620-to F1120 "80 ointez
Interest® o1/a1/82
Interast2 12/31/82
Interast 0315/83
r.295-F1138 Ref due 03M15/83
Interast DE/30/83
Interast 10/0T/B3
£.840-Refund 10/07/83
1.295-F1139 Tx Abt 10/07/83
Interest 12/31/83
Interast 01/02/84
w.826-to F941 3/76 101/02/84
Interest 02/06/84
v.B26-to F941 var 1 D2/06/84
Interest 06/30/84
Interast 10/16/84
w.B26-t0 FO41 var 10/16/84
X670-Sun’s pymt 10/16/84

C

D

Days Rate

473

30

7a

107
Q99

35

145
108

0.12
0.12
0.20
0.16
0.16
0.11
0.11
0.11
011

0.11
0.11

E
Factor

0.155506849
0.009863014
0.183013689
0.0320628729
0.0480107382
0.0302805271
0.0258433996
0.0006011832
0.0105730491

0.0445358162
0.0329865189

- 28 -

APPENDIX 1: 1979

F

Prior Balance

-$539,827.98
-539,827.98
-623,774.93

3,336,817.02

3,336,817.02
3,896,464_36
4,024,903.02
2,776,779.74
2,910,094.99
2,998,214.20
21,078,443.92
2,998,214.20
3,075,998.07
3,077,847.31
3,093,153.00
3,125,857.06

3,130,448 55

3,269,865.94

3,377,727.43
3,378,132.77

G H |
Other Events Overpymt Int.  Underpymt Int.
$146,435,309.00
BES,750.57
340,741.37
7,594 441,00
20,631.34
5,854.90
-6,500,000.00
-1,239.455.00
-828,603.00
-147,200,000.00
-21,017,732.00
-3,876,645.00
-60,326.00
.16
24 898,295.00
-$83,046.95
3,876,645.00
$32,911.07
£10,683.22
128,438.66
-1,248,123.28
133,315.25
88,119.21
18,080,229 72
-18,080,229.72
77.783.87
1,849.24
15,305.69
32,704.06
4 501.49
139,417.39
107,861.49
405.34
-5,772,580.00

J
Acct. Balance

-$25,438,122.98
-535,827.98
-530,827.98
-623,774.93

3,252,870.07
3,285,781.14
3,896,464 .36
4,024,903.02
2,776,779.74
2.910,094.99
2,996,214.20
21,078,443 .92
2,098,214 20
3,075,998.07
3,077.847.31
3,003,153.00
3,125,857.06
3,130,448.55
3,269,865.94
3,377,727.43
3,378,132.77
-2,394 44723



Interest
Interest

y.820-to F1120 '80
7z 670-Sun's 3 pymt

Interest
Interest
Interest
Interest
Interest
Interest
Interest
Interest
Interest

aa.826-t0 1120 '82

Interest

Interest
Interest
Interest
Interest
Interest
Intarast
Interest
Interest
Interest
Interest
bb 840-Refund
Interest
Interest
Interast
Interest
Interest
Intarest
Interest
cc.B840-Refund
Interest

12/31/84
061985
06/19/85
06/19/85

12/31/85

12/31/86
0373187
0630187
093087
1231187

0209ra8
03/31/88

12/31/88
03131589

09/30/89
1231789
0331190

12/31/90
033191
06/30/91
09124191
082491
0930791
12131191
03r31/92
063082
08/anfg2
12131192
01/28/93
01/29/93
033183

76
170

0.11
0.13

0.13
2.11
0.10
0.09
0.08
0.08
0.08
0.09
0.10

0.10
009
0.09
0.10
0.10
0.11
0.11
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.09
0.09

0.09
0.09
0.08
0.07
0.07
0.08
0.06

0.06

0.0231008843
0.0624070815

0.0039247926
0.0570095065
0.0508320189
0.0464089663
0.0199 196666
0.0201432106
0.0203668037
0.,0229413308
0.0165262763

0.0085047501
0.0226264803
0.0228779458
0.0254516797
00249605839
0.0277999284
0.0281006763
0.0255222831
0.0249605839

0.025241385
0.0255222831
0.0255222831

0.0249605839 |

0.0226891609
0.0214292434

0.0014803643
00229413308
0.0200876315
0.0175550168
0.01774%6312
0.0151950191
0.0047781104

0.0100770077

-2,394.447.23
-2,449,761.08
-2,602,643.52
-1,363,188.52
-7,144,532 65
-7,172,573.46
-7,581,478.33
-7,966,860.18
-8,336,593.93
-8,502,656.10
-8,673,926.89
-8,850,587 06
-9,053,631.31
-9,203,254.12
-7,105,336.14
-7,165,765.25
-7,327,901.30
-7,495,548 63
-7,686,322.93
.7,878,178.04
-8,097,190.83
-8,324,800.24
-8,537,268.15
-8,750,363.35
-8.971.234.73
-9,200,201.12
-9,435,011.26
-9,670,514 .65
-9,889,930.51
10,101,864.24
-7,034,902.38
-7,045,316.60
-7,206,945.54
-7,351,716.01
-7,480,775.51
-7,613,556.52
-7,729,244 66
-7,766,175.84
-4,988,087.13

1,239,455.00
-5,781.344.13

2,097 917.98

3,066,861.86

2,778,088.71

-55,313.85
-152,682.44

-28,040.81
408,004 87
-385,381.85
-369,733.75
-166,062.17
-171,270.79
-176,660.17
-203,044.25
-149,622.81

-60,429.11
-162,136.05
-167,647.33
-190,774.30
-181,855.11
-219,012.79
227 609.41
-212 467 .91
-213,095.20
-220,871.38
-228,966.39
-234,810.14
-235,503.39
-219.415.85
-211,933.73

-10,414.22
-161,628.94
-144,770.47
-120,059.50
-132,781.01
-115,688.14

-36,031.18

-50,264.99

-2,449,761.08
-2,602,643.52
-1,363,188.52
-7, 144 532,65
-7,172,573.46
-7,581,478.33
-7,966,860.18
-8,336,593.93
-8,502,656.10
-8,673,926.80
-8,850,587.06
-9,053,631.31
-9,203,254.12
-7,105,336.14
-7, 165,765.25
-7,327,801.30
-7,495 548 63
-7,686,322.93
-7,878,178.04
-8,007,100.83
-8,324 800.24
-8,537,268.15
-8,750,353.35
-8,971,234.73
-9,200,201.12
-9,435,011.26
-9,670,514.65
-9,889,930.51
-10,101,864.24
-7,034 902,38
-7,045,316.60
-7,206,945.54
-7.351,716.01
-7,480,775.51
-7.613,556.52
-7,729,244 66
-7,766,175.84
-4,988,087.13
-5,038,352.12




Interest
Interest
Interest

dd.826-to other A/C

Interast
ee. 840-Refund

Totals

'Adjustment asserted by petitioner

06/30/93
09/30/93
11/29/93
11/29/93
12114/93
1214193

91
g2

15

0.06
0.06
0.06

0.06

0.0150701006
0.0152369614
0.0099109949

0.0024685928

-5,038,352.12
-5,114,280.59
-5,192,206.69
-5,243,666.62
-5,033,104.32
-5,045,529.01

-75,928.47
-T7.,926.10
-51,459.93
210,562.30
-12,424.69
2408 311.97
2,356,369.85 -6,346,670.45  1,353,083.46

*Refore 1/1/83, simple interest is used and interest is not included in the prior balance upon which interest is calculated,

-5,114,280.59
-5,192,206.69
-5,243,666.62
-5,033,104.32
-5,045,529.01
-2,637.217.04

-2,637.217.04



A B

Event Description Eff. Date
a.150-Tax 03/15/82
b.290-1120X 03M15/82
C.290-1120X 03M15/82
d.660-F7004 0ansms2
e.766-fuel credit 0arsg2
f 660-Est. pymt. 03/15/82
g.710-cr. &l fr B0 03/15/82
h.291-claim 03/M15/82
i.291-claim 03/15/82
j-300-audit (2285) 03/15/82
k.301-Appeals 03/15/82
1.301-Appaals 03/115/82
m.T00-cr fr 1879 ' 03/15/82
n.766 cr. allowed 03/15/82
Adjusting to petitioner's balance
Resume interest 06/15/82
o. 660-FT005 06M15/82
Interest? 11M19/82
p. 840-refund 111/19/82
Interest? 12127182
q.826-t0 941 12/81 142127182
Interest? 12/31/82
Interast 01/23/83
r.670-Sun's pymt. 101/23/83
Interest 03/15/83
s, 700-cr fr 1982 103/15/83
Interast 06/30/83
Interast 12/31/83
Interest 06/30/84
Interest 08/20/84
t.B26-to 841 van. 108/20/84
Interest ~10/08/84
u.826-to 941 vari. 110/08/84
Interest 10/12/84
v, 976-py F1120x 110/12/84

o

157

G e

51

107
184
182

51

49

g
&

0.20
0.20

0.20
0.16

0.16
0.186
0.11
0.11
0.14
0.1

0.1

Factor

0.0860273973
0.020821918

0.002191781
0.0101309568

0.0226029269
0.0480107382
0.0570095065
0.0562144426
0.0154436047
0.0148335038

0.0012027279

- 21

APPENDIX 2: 1981

F G H [ J
Prior Balance? Other Events Overpymt Int.  Underpymt Int. Acct. Balance

$300,176,893.00

4,934 467.00

28,182,160.00

-41,000,000.00

144 812.00

-202,000,000.00

=43 721,180.00

-1,644 270.00

-1,645.00

-3,168,515.00

-8B 476 B76.00

-231,154 .00

=886, 720.57

-26,898 601.00

-0.22
$5,119,616.21
$5,119,616.21 5,119,616.21
5,119.616.21 =41,000,000.00 -35,880,383.79
-35,880,383.79 -%3,086,696.03 -38,967,079.82
-38.967 .079.82 26,818,526.98 -12,148,552 .84
-9, 061,856.81 -188,685.24 -12,337,238.08
-12,337.238.08 55,837.30 -12,281,400.78
-9,006,019.51 -19,739.22 -12,301,140.00
=-12.,301.140.00 -124 622 32 -12,425,762 .32
-12,425.762.32 -4 934 467.00 -17,360,229.32
-17,360,229.32 -392,391.99 -17,752.621.31
-17,752,621.31 -1,140,697.00 -18,893,318.31
-18,893 318.31 =907 082.16 -19,800,400.47
=19,800 40047 -1.128,811.06 -20,929.211.53
-20.929 211.53 -1,176,523.96 -22,105,735.49
-22 105,735.49 -341,302.24 -22 447 127.73
=22 447 12773 40,389 14 -22 406,738.50
=22 406, 738.59 -332,370.44 -22,739,109.03
=22 739,109.03 12,381.10 =22, 726, 727.93
=22, 726,72793 =27.334.07 -22,754,062.00
-22,754,062.00 -28,182,160.00 -50.936,222.00



Interast

Interest

w. 700-Cr fr 1984
x.205-1139 cb '84
Interast

y. to F1120 - 1880
Z. Sun's pymit
Interest

Interest
aa.840-refund

bb. Part of appeal
cc, F1139 tx abate
Interest

Interast

Interest

Interest

dd.B20-to 03 82/03
ee B20-to 03 82/03
ff.820-to 03 82/03
Interast

Interest

gg.part of appeal
Interest

Interast

Interest

Interast

Interast

Interest

Interest

Interest

Intarast

Interest

Interest

Interast

Interest

Interast

Interest

Interest

Interest

12/31/84
03/15/85
103M15/85
103/15/85
06f21/85
06/21/85
06/21/85
06/30/85
09/25/85
1 09/25/85
109/25/85
1 09/25/85
12/31/85
06/30/86
12/31/86
02/25/87
102/25/87
102/25/87
102/25/87
03/31/87
DG6/M5/87
1DE/15/8T
06/30/87
09/30/87
12/31/87
03/31/88
06/30/88
09/30/88
12/31/88
03/31/89
06/30/89
09/30/89
12/31/89
03/31/90
06/30/90
09/30/90
12/31/90
03/31/91
06/30/91

80
74

98

ar
184
184

34
76

15
92
92
91
91
92
92

91
92
92

91
92
g2

o

0.11
0.13

0.13

013
0.1

0.1
0.10
0.09
0.08

0.08
0.08

0.08
0.08

0.10
0.09
£.09
0.10
0.10
0.1
0.1
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.08

0.0243313963
0.0267017419

0.0355139725

0.00321005
0.0265618696

0.0296598167
0.0508320189
0.0454089663
0.0123482454

0.0074790678
0.0167951887

0.0032927201
0.0203668037
0.0229413308
0.0251715782
0.0226264803
0.0228779458
0.0254516797
0.0249605830
0.0277399284
0.0281096763
0.0255222831
0.0249605830

0.025241395
0.0255222831
0.0255222831
0.0249605839
0.0226691609

- 32 -

-50,936,222.00
-52,175,571.40
-53,568,750.04
-54,609,155.17
-55,385,414.80
-57,352,370.90
-50,806,024 .83
-61,282,829.83
-61,479,550.78
-63,112,562.59
-30,231,088.22
-20,888,855.22
-53,770,329.22
-55,365,147.33
-58,179,469.55
-60,879,518.59
-61,631,273.83
-51,244 468.81
-51,241,315.37
-23,278,827.83
-23,452,931.76
-23,846,828.17
-25,251,398.17
-25,334,543.96
-25,850,527.64
-26,443,573.15
-27,109,199.62
-27,722,585.39
-28,356,821.20
-29,078,549.93
-29,804,367.52
-30,632,926.80
-31,404,008.46
-32,297,807.46
-33,103,979.59
-33,939,570.21
-34 805,785.53
-35,694,108 .64
-36,585,054.43

-1,040,405.13
-776,259.63

6,456,346.07
-10,386,805.00

32,881,474.37
9,342,233.00
-32,881,474.00

10,386,805.02
3.153.44
27,962 ,487.54

=1,404,570.00

=1,238,349.40
-1,393,178.64

-1,966,956.10

-196,720.95
-1,633,011.81

-1,594,818.11
-2,814,322 92
-2,700.049.04

-751,755.24

-174,103.93
-393,896.41

-83,145.78
-515,083.68
-593,045.51
-665,626.47
-613,385.77
-634,235.81
-721,728.73
-725,817.59
-828,559.28
-861,081.66
-803,799.00
-806,172.13
-835,590.62
-866,215.32
-888,323.11
-890,945.79
-830,084.19

52,175,571.40
-53,568,750.04
-54,600,155.17
-55,385,414 80
-57,352,370.90
-50,896,024.83
51,282,820 83
51,479,550.78
-63,112,562.59
-30,231,088.22
-20,888,855.22
-53,770,329.22
-55,365,147.33
-58,179,469.55
-60,879,518.59
-61,631,273.83
-51,244 468 81
-51,241,315.37
-23,278,827.83
-23,452,931.76
-23,846,828.17
-25,251,398.17
-25,334,543.96
-25,850,527.64
-26,443,573.15
-27,109,199 62
.27,722 585 39
-28,356,821.20
-29,078,549.93
-29,804,367 52
-30,632,926 80
-31,494,008.46
-32,207,807 46
-33,103,979.59
-33,939,570.21
-34,805,785 53
-35,694,108 54
-36,585,054 43
-37,415,138.62



Interest 09/24/91
hh.840-refund 09/24/91
Interest 09/30/91
Interast 1203191
Interest 03/31/92
Interast 06/30/92
Interest 09/30/92
Interest 12/31/92
Interest 01/29/93
il B40-refund 01/28/93
Interest 03/31/93
Interest 06/30/93
Interest 09/30/93
Interest 12103793
jj.B40-refund 12103793
Interest 12/31/93
Interest 03/31/94
Interast 06/30/94
Interast 093094
Interest 11/01/94
kk.840-refund 11/01/94
Interest 12131794
Interest 03/31/95
Interast (06430095
Interest 0930095
Interest 12/31/95
Interest 03/31/96
Interest 06/30/96
Interest 09430096
Interast 12/31/96
Interest 00397
Totals

'adjustment asserted by petitioner

86

92
91
91
92
61
91
92
28
91
92
60

91
92

9
91

92

0.08

0.09
0.09
0.08
0.07
0.07
0.06
0.06

0.06

0.06
0.06

0.06

0.06
0.0r7
0.08

0.08
0.08
0.09
0.08
0.08
0.08
o.or
0.08
0.08
0.08

0.0214292434

0.0014803643
0.0229413308
0.0200876315
0.0175550168
0.0177496312
0.0151950191
0.0047781104

0.0100770077
0.0150701006
0.0152369614
0.0105752097

0.0046129686
0.0149032672
0.0150701006
0.0177986858
0.0070375783

0.0132360755
0.0199196666
0.0226891609
0.0203668037
0.0203668037
0.0200876315
0.0175550168
0.0203106015
0.0203106015
0.0136802824

- 33 -

-37,415,138.62
-38,216,916.73
-31,326,176.81
.31,372,550.96
-32,082,279.03
-32,736,936.91
-33,311,634.39
.33,902,003.62
-34,418,058.89
-34,582,512.18
-33,419,032.04
-33,755,795.88
-34,264,499.12
-34,786,585.97
-35,154,461.41
-30,851,338.96
-30,993,655.22
-31,455,561.95
-31,929,600.43
-32,497,905.36
-32,726,611.91
-31,022,197.66
-31,432,809 81
-32,058,940.90
-32,786,331.37
-33,454,084.15
-34,135,436.91
-34,821,136.99
-35,432,422 63
-36,152,076.45
-36,886,346.87

6,890,739.92

1,163,480.14

4.303,122.45

1.704.414.25

-801,778.11

-46,374.15
-T19,728.07
-644 657.88
-574,607.48
-501,260.23
-515,155.27
-164,453.29

-336,763.84
-508,703.24
-522 08B6.B5
=367 ,875.44

-142.316.26
-461,906.73
474, 038.48
-568,304.93
-228,706.55

-410,612.15
-626,131.09
-T27,390.47
-667,752.78
-681,352.76
-685,700.08
-611,285.64
-719,653.82
-734,270.42
-504.615.64

11,394,169.17 -48,785,131.68

2Refore 1/1/83, simple interest is used and interest is not included in the prior balance upon which interest is calculated.

0.00

-38,216,916.73
-31,326,176.81
-31,372,550.96
-32,092,279.03
-32,736,936.91
-33,311,634.39
-33,902,903.52
-34 418,058.89
-34 582 512.18
-33,419,032.04
-33,755,795.88
-34 264,490.12
-34 786 58597
-35,154,461.41
-30,851,3368.96
-30,993,655.22
-31,455,561.95
-31,929 600.43
-32,497,905.36
-32,726,611.91
-31,022,197 .66
-31,432,809.81
-32,058,940.90
-32,786,331.37
-33,454,084.15
-34,135, 436 91
-34 821,136.99
-35,432 422 63
-36,152,076.45
-36,886,346.87
-37,300,962 51

-37.390,962.51




A
Event Description

a.150-Tax pir
b.300-TEFRA audit
c.660-Est. Pymt
d.660-F7004 pymit
e.766-fuel tax cr.
h.710-cr, from ‘82
i.766-ref. cr. allow
J-B36 OP to 1984

Resume interest
Interest

Interest

Intarast

Interest

Interest

Interest

Interest

Interest

Interest
k.840-F1139
1.295-F1139 tx abt
Interast

Interest
m.B40-refund
Interest

Interest

n.820-cr. to oth AC
0.820-cr. to oth AC
Interast -
Interest

Interast

Interast

Interest

Interest

Interest

B
Eff. Date

031584
03/15/84
03/15/84
03/15/84
03/15/84
03/15/84
03/15/84

103/15/84

103/15/84

06/30/84
12/31/84
06/30/85
12/31/85
06/30/86
12/31/86
03/31/87
0630787
09/20/87
Dg9/29/87
09/29/87
09/30/87
12M16/87
12M18/87
12/31/87
D1/28/88

101/28/88
101/28/88

03/31/88
06/30/88
09/30/88
12/31/88
03/31/89
06/30/89
09/30/89

c
Days

107
184
181
184
181
184

91
91

15
28

63
a
92
92

91
92

D
Rate

0.1
0.1
0.13
0.1
0.10
0.08
0.08
0.08
0.08

Factor

0.0326761518

0.056849421
0.0665768089
0.0570095065
0.0508320189
0.0464089663
0.0199196666
0.0201432106
0.0201432106

0.0002191781
0.0191653021

0.0037050209
0.0076785584

0.0173587222
0.0226264803
0.0228779458
0.0254516797
0.0249605839
0.0277999284
0.0281096763

- R4 -

APPENDIX 3: 1983

F
Prior Balance

-$10,322,321.00
-10,322,321.00
-10,659,614.73
-11,265,607 .66
-12,015,635.87
-12,700,641.34
-13,346,240.58
-13,965,625.81
-14,243,816.42
-14,530,732.61
-14,823,428.22

§3,738,702.78
-14,823,428.22
-14,826,677.19
-15,110,834.94

-4,773,465.98

-4,791,151.77

-4,827,940.91

-2,563,852.28

-1,480,599.56

-1,506,302.36

-1,540,384 68

-1,575,625.52

-1,615,727.84

-1,656,057.35

-1,702,095.63

G H
Cther Events Overpymt Int.

$155,908,737.00
44.,407.00
=134,000,000.00
=35,000,000.00
-51,794.00
-2,088,341.00
-10,366,728.00
15,233,398.00

-$337,283.73

-605,862.93

=750,028.21

-585,005.47

-645,599.24

-519,385.23

-278,190.61

-286,916.19

=292 695.61
98,562,131.00
-98,562,131.00

-3,248.97

-284 157.75
10,337,368.96

-17,685.79

-36,780.14
2,264 088.63
1,083,252.72

=25,702.80

-34,082.32

-15,240.84

-40,102.32

-40,329.51

-46,038.28

-47,845.36

| J
Underpymt int. ~ Acct. Balance

-$10,322,321.00
-10,322,321.00
-10,659,614.73
-11,265,607 .66
-12,015,635.87
-12,700,641.34
-13,346,240.58
-13,965,625.81
-14,243 816 42
-14,530,732.61
-14,623,428.22

83,738,702.78
-14,823,428.22
-14,826,677.19
-15,110,834.94
-4,773,465.98
4,791,151.77
-4 827,940.91
-2563,852.28
-1,480,599.56
-1,506,302.36
-1,540,384.68
-1,575,625.52
-1,615,727.84
-1,656,057.35
-1,702,095.63
-1,740,940.99




Interest
Interest
Interest
Interast
Interast
Interast
Interast
Interast
Interast
Interest
Interest
Interest
Interast
Interest
Interast
p. cash bond

Totals

Less account balance per respondent as of 6/14/93

1Adjustment asserted by petitioner

12/31/89
03/31/90
06/30/90
09/30/90
12/31/80
031319
06/30/91
09/30/91
12/31/91
03/31/92
06/30/92
09/30/92
12/31/92
03/31/93
06/14/93
04/05/89

92
a0
91
92
92

81
82

9
91
92
g2
a0
75

0.0255222831
0.0249605839

0.025241395
0.0255222831
0.0255222831
0.0249605839
0.0226891609
0.0229413308
0.0229413308
0.0200876315
0.0175550168
0.0177496312
0.0151950191
0.0149032672
0.0124040539

-1,749,940.89
-1,794 603 .48
-1,838,397.83
-1,885,826.80
-1,933,957.41
=1,983,316.42
-2,032,.821.16
-2,078,844.17
-2,126,637.92
-2,175,425.82
-2,219,124.97
-2,258,081.75
-2,208,161.87
-2,333,082.48
-2,367.853.03
-2,397.224.01

-44,662 .49
-44,794.35
-46,428.97
-48,130.61
-49,359.01
-49,504.74
-46,123.01
-47,693.75
-48,787.90
-43,699.15
-38,956.78
-40,080.12
-34,820.61
-34,770.55
-29,370.98
-35,000,000.00

-31,637,610.69 -5,759,613.32

-1,794 603.48
-1,839,397.83
-1,885,826.80
-1,933,957.41
-1,983,316.42
-2,032,821.16
-2,078,044.17
-2,126,637.92
-2,175,425.82
-2,219,124.97
-2,258,081.75
-2,208,161.87
-2,333,082.48
-2,367,853.03
-2,397,224.01
-37,397,224.01

-37,397,224.1
34,830,622 99
-2,466,601.02




A B C D E
Event Description Eff. Dale Days Rate Factor
a. 150-Tax PR 03/15/80
b, B20-to F1120 '81 1031580
c. B20-1o F1120 71 031 5/80
d. 200-F1120X 03M15/80
e. B20-to F41 8/93 " 03M15/80
f. 826-to F941 983 1 03/15/80
h. BE0-FT0O04 pymt 03/15/80
i. 301-Part of App. 03M15/80
i. 291-Refund Claim 03/15/80
k. Ext. Tax Pay. 031580
I. 710-Cr from 1978 03/M15/80
m.301-FTC: off. date is changed from 3/15/80 to 1/1/82°
n.766-Fuel Cr. 03/15/80

Adjusting to petiioner's balance
p.836- to F1120 '80
Resume interast
Interest?

A _J.f =| gale j=

¢ S
0.820-to F1120 '80

09/15/80
01/01/82 473 04 0.155506849
s 3 ﬂ

L ELR* L-A0

01/01/8
Interest? 01/31/62 30 012 0.0098583014
Interest® 12/31/82 334 020 0.183013699
Interest 03/15/83 74 0.8 0.0329628720
r.205-F1139 Ref due 03/15/83
Interest 06/30/83 107  0.16 0.0460107382
Interest 10/07/83 98 0.1 0.0302805271
5.840-Refund 10/07/83
1.295-F1139 Tx Abt 10/07/83
Interest 12/31/83 85 011 00258433996
Interest 01102784 2 011 0.0006011832
u.B26-to FO41 376 101/02/84
Interest 02/06/84 35 011 0.0105730491
v.826-to F341 var ' 02/106/84
Interest 06/30/84 145 0.11  0.0445358162
Interest 10/16/84 108 011 0.0329865189

w.826-to FO41 var 10/16/84

APPENDIX 4: 18797

F G H [ J
Prior Balance? Other Evenis Overpymt int.  Undepymiinl.  Acct. Balance

$146,435,309.00

886,750.57

340,741.37

7,504,441.00

20,631.34

6,854.90

-6,500,000.00

-1,230,455.00

-828,693.00

-147,200,000.00

-21,017,732.00

-60,326.00
-0.16 -521,561,477.98
24,898,2095.00 3,336 817.02
3,338 817.02
$3,336,817.02 $518,897.90 3,855,714.92
3,855,714.02 -3,676,645.00 -20,930.08
-20,930.08 3,876,645.00 3,855,714.92
3,336,817.02 32911.07 3.888,625.99
3,336,817.02 610,683.22 4.499,309.21
4,499,309.21 148,310.16 4,647 619.37
4,647 619.37 -1,248,123.28 3,399,496.09
3,399,496.09 163,212.32 3.562,708.41
3,562,708.41 107 680.69 3,670,589.10
3,670,589.10 18,080,229.72 21,750,818.82
21, 75081882  -18,080,229.72 3,670,589.10
3,670,589.10 85,227.56 3,765,816.66
3,765,816.66 2,263.95 3,768,080.61
3,768,080.61 15,306.69 3,783,386.30
3,783,386.30 40,001.93 3,823,388.23
3,823,388.23 4,591.49 3,827 978.72
3,827,979.72 170,482.58 3,998,462.30
3,998,462.30 131,895.35 4,130,357.65
4,130,357 .65 405.34 4,130,762.99



¥ 670-5un's pymt

Interest
Interest

y.820-to F1120'80
z.670-5un's 3 pymit

Interast
Interast
Interast
Intarast
Interast
Interest
Intarast
Interest
Interest

aa.826-to0 1120 '82

Interest
Intarest
Intarest
Interest
Interest
Interest
Intarest
Interest
Interest
Interest
Interest
Intarest
Interest
Interest
Interest
bb.840-Refund
Interest
Interest
Interest
Interest
Interest
Interest
Interest
cc.840-Refund

10/16/84
12/31/84
06/19/85
06/19/85
06/15/85
06/30/85
12/31/85
06/30/86
12/31/86
0331787
06/30/87
09/30/87
12/31/87
02/29/88
02/29/88
03/31/88
06/30/88
09/30/88
12/31/88
03/31/89
06&/30/89
09/30/89
12/31/89
03/31/90
0&/30/90
09/30/90
12/31/90
0373191
0630591
0ar24m1
0ar24/91
0830/
12/31/91
03131092
06/30/02
09302
12131182
01/25/93
01/29493

76
170

11
184
181

80
a1
92
92
60

K1 |
a1
a2
a2

91
92
92

91
92

=) |
a6

a2
o
=1
a2
82
29

0.1
0.13

0.13
0.11
0.10

0.08
0.08
0.08
0.0%
010

0.10
0.09
0.09
010
0.10
0.11
0.11
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.10
0.09
0.09

0.09
0.09
0.08
0.07
0.07
0.06
0.06

0.0231008843
0.0624070815

0.003924 7926
0.0570095065
0.0508320189
(0.0464089663
0.0199196666
0.0201432106
0.0203668037
0.0229413308
0.0165262763

0.008504 7501
0.0225264803
0.0228779458
0.0254516797
0.0249605839
0.027 7999284
0.0281096763
0.0255222831
0.0249605839

0.025241305
0.0255222831
0.0255222831
0.0245605839
0.0226891609
0.0214292434

0.0014803643
0.0229413308
0.0200876315
0.0175550168
0.0177496312
0.0151950191
0.0047781104

4,130,762.99
-1,641,817.01
-1,679,744.43
-1,784,572.38
-545,117.38
-6,326,461.51
-6,351,291.56
-6,713,375.56
-7.054,629.99
-7.382,028.08
-7,529,075.62
-7,680,735.38
-7,837,167.41
-8,016,962.46
-8,149,453.00
-6,051,535.02
-6,103,001.81
-6.241,091.26
-6,383,874.61
-6,546,354.94
-6,700,755.78
-6,896,286.51
-7,080,138.89
-7.271,005.42
-7,452,586.21
-7.640,699.68
-7,835,707.99
-8,035,603.15
-B,236,268.74
-B.423142.77
-8,603,644.35
-5,536,682.49
-5,544 BTE.80
-5,672,085.70
-5,786,024 47
-5,887,598.23
-5,092 100.93
-6,083,151.02
-6,112.216.99

-5,772,580.00

1,230,455.00
-5,781,344.13

2,097.917.598

3,066,961.86

2,778,088.71

-§37,927 42
-104,827 .95

-24,830.05
-362,084.00
-341,254 43
-327,398.09
-147 047 54
-151,659.76
-156,432.03
-179,795.05
-132,490.54

-51,466.79
-138,089.45
-142,783.35
-162,460.33
-163,400.84
-186,530.73
-193,852.38
-180,956.53
-181,490.79
-188,113.67
-195,008.11
-199,985.16
-200,575.59
-186,874.03
-180,501 .58

-8,196.31
-127,206.90
-113,938.77
-101,573.76
-104,502.70

-91,050.09
-29,065.97

-1,641,817.01
-1,679,744.43
-1,784,572.38

-545,117.38
-6,326,461.51
-6,351,291.56
-6,713,375.56
-7.054,629.99
-7,382,028.08
-7.528,075.62
-7/680,735.38
-7,837 167.41
-8,016 962 46
-8,149,453.00
-6,051,535.02
-6,103,001.81
-6,241,091.26
-6,383,874.61
-6,546,354.94
-6,709,755.78
-6, 896 286 .51
-7,090,138.89
-7.271,085.42
-T.452,586.21
-7 640,609.88
-7.835.707 99
-8,035,683.15
-B.2358.268.74
-8.423,14277
-B8.603 644.35
-5,536 682 49
-5,544 878.80
-5,672,085.70
-5,786.024 47
-5,887.598.23
-5,992.100.93
-6.083,151.02
-§,112,216.99
-3,334 128.28




Interast
Interast
Interast
Interast

dd.B26-to other A/C

Interest
ea. B40-Refund

Totals

03/31/93
06/30/93
09/30/93
11/29/93
11/29/93
12/14/93
1214/93

1Adjustment asserted by petitioner
ZRefore 1/1/83, simple interest is used and interest is not included in the prior balance upon which interest is calculated,

¥The effective date of "m.301-FTC" in the amount of $3,876,645 is changed from 3/15/80 to 1/1/82. Compare with Appendix 1.

61
91

15

0.06

0.06
0.06

0.06

0.0100770077
0.0150701008
0.0152369614
0.0099109949

0.0024585928

-3,334,126.28
-3,367,726.32
-3,418 4T8.29
-3,470,565.51
-3,504,962.27
-3,294,390.97
-3,302,532.50

-33,598.04
-50,751 97
-52,087.22
-34,396.76
210,562.30
-8,132.53
2408,311.97
2,356,360.95 -5,272 357.21 2,021,766.73

-3,367,726.32
-3,418,478.29
-3,470,565.51
-3,504 962.27
-3,294,399.97
-3,302,532.50

-B94 220.53

-894,220.53




